
Page 1 
 

Meeting Date:  March 2, 2021 

 
 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Honorable Mayor and Members of Town Council 
 
From: Mark Marlowe, P.E., Director of Castle Rock Water 
 Matt Benak, P.E., Water Resources Manager 
 Lauren Moore, Water Resources Program Analyst 
 
Title: Resolution Approving a Construction Contract with Applied Ingenuity, 

LLC. for the 2021 Denver Basin Wells Rehabilitation, Pumping 
Equipment Replacement, and Well Abandonment Project 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of the resolution (see Attachment A) is to request Town Council approval 
of a Construction Contract (see Exhibit 1) with Applied Ingenuity for the 2021 Denver 
Basin Wells Rehabilitation, Pumping Equipment Replacement, and Well Abandonment 
Project.  In 2016, Castle Rock Water started a planned well rehabilitation program.  This 
program is designed to help maintain water production yields from our current deep well 
assets and to reduce the likelihood of emergency well failures. The program targets 
wells that are showing declines in well yield and/or have been identified as equipped 
with older pumping equipment.  This program has proven successful over the past few 
years due to limited well failures during peak demand season, increased well 
efficiencies, decreased power consumption, as well as increases in well yield.  The 
2019-2020 rehab project included 5 wells and contributed to an increased well yield of 
approximately 36 million gallons over the past year.  
 
In anticipation of drought conditions continuing throughout the summer months coupled 
with the relatively short window for rehabilitation this winter/spring, we have decided to 
split this project between two contractors in order to ensure the most efficient route to 
project completion prior to demand season. For Applied Ingenuity, we are targeting 
three Denver Basin wells for planned rehabilitation and equipment replacement.  Castle 
Rock Water recommends approval of a construction contract with Applied Ingenuity, 
LLC. in the amount of $480,421.00 plus a five percent Town-managed contingency in 
the amount of $24,021.05 for a total project cost with Applied Ingenuity of $504,442.05.  
Schedule is critical for this project given the need for these wells during irrigation 
season.  Pump and motor equipment has been preordered under a purchase order 
approved by the Town Manager to expedite the construction schedule.  Work will begin 
immediately upon contract approval and is scheduled for substantial completion by June 
1, 2021.   
 
History of Past Town Council, Boards & Commissions, or Other Discussions 
 
Castle Rock Water Commission was informed of the project at their February 24, 2021 
meeting and   . 



Page 2 
 

 
Notification and outreach efforts will include postcard mailers to nearby homes 
describing the project details such as location, dates, and work hours.  Additionally, the 
project will be listed on the Castle Rock Water website.  
 
Discussion 
 
It is important to keep our existing infrastructure operating in an efficient manner to 
ensure that peak water demands during the summer months can be met, without 
resorting to curtailment measures due to well failures. In order to do this, the Water 
Resources Division has established a yearly rehabilitation and equipment replacement 
program for priority deep Denver Basin wells. A formalized program will help mitigate 
emergency well services due to pumping equipment failure. This will be accomplished 
by identifying the wells that are showing declines in production due to biofouling and 
wells with older pumping equipment. Replacing older pumping equipment often provides 
the opportunity to resize equipment so that better well efficiency is achieved, potentially 
reducing the long-term costs to operate the wells. The following wells are identified for 
the 2021 Denver Basin Rehabilitation and Pumping Equipment Project: Arapahoe 
Aquifer Wells CR-39, CR-86, CR-73R, and CR-117.  Denver Aquifer Wells CR-72R, 
CR-217, and CR-41.  The combined daily production from the wells is 2.5 million gallons 
per day. 
 
Castle Rock Water sent out an Invitation to Bid to four qualified contractors and four 
responded.  The following table is a summary of the bids: 
 

Layne 
Christensen Co. 

Applied 
Ingenuity, LLC 

Colorado Pump 
Service & Supply Co. 

Hydro Resources 

$916,848.00 $1,060,811.38 $1,005,027.41 $1,208,059.50 
 
The price sheet did include optional bid items most of which will not be included in the 
scope of work. 
 
As mentioned in the executive summary, this project will be split among two contractors 
in order to have the rehabs completed prior to demand season this summer. Upon 
conversations with the bidders related to schedule and pricing, CRW Staff decided to 
move forward with Colorado Pump and Applied Ingenuity.  While Layne Christensen 
was the initial low bidder, there were concerns about them meeting the short rehab 
window as well as pricing changes related to the request for an accelerated schedule.  
Colorado Pump is recommended for award of Wells 72R, 73R, 117, 81, and Well 31 
abandonment.  Applied Ingenuity is recommended for award of Wells 39, 41, and 217.  
Both contractors have worked with the Town for previous rehabs and are familiar with 
the Town’s Well Rehabilitation Program.  In addition, prior to this resolution and contract 
approval, advanced purchase orders were initiated.  This was done in order to provide 
the contractors with monies to order the pump and motor equipment that has a lead 
time of up to 4 weeks.  The equipment purchase order for Applied Ingenuity was in the 
amount of $152,714.00 and approved under Town Manager authority.  The equipment 
purchase order is included in the contract price for both Colorado Pump and Applied 
Ingenuity.   
 
 



Page 3 
 

Budget Impact 
 
Funding for the project is available in the approved 2020 and 2021 Budgets.  2020 
budget funds will be brought into 2021 as a carryforward for this purpose as the project 
was originally intended to be started in late 2020.  Funding for the project will come from 
Accounts Repair and Maintenance - Wells 210-4250-442.40-37 ($800,000 budgeted in 
2021). The following table shows the breakdown of funding. Town staff will use the 
funds to complete rehabilitation and equipment replacement for this project.  Applied 
Ingenuity’s proposed fee is $480,421.00.  Staff requests an additional $24,021.05 
contingency be authorized for a total authorization of $504,442.05. 
 
Project Account Contract 

Amount 
Contingency Total 

Authorization 
210-4275-442.40-37 
Repair & Maintenance – Wells – 2021 
(Colorado Pump) 

$557,850.08 $27,892.50 $585,742.58 

210-4275-442.40-37 
Repair & Maintenance – Wells – 2021 
(Applied Ingenuity) 

$190,236.37 $24,021.05 $214,257.42 

210-4275-442.40-37 
Repair & Maintenance – Wells – 2020 
(Applied Ingenuity) 

$290,184.63 -- $290,184.63 

TOTAL $1,038,271.08 $51,913.55 $1,090,184.63 
 
Recommendations 
 
Staff recommends Town Council approval of the construction contract with Applied 
Ingenuity, LLC. for the 2021 Denver Basin Wells Rehabilitation, Pumping Equipment 
Replacement, and Well Abandonment Project.   
 
Proposed Motion 
 
“I move to approve the Resolution as introduced by title.” 
 
Attachments 
 
Attachment A: Resolution (Not Attached) 
Exhibit 1:   Construction Contract (Not Attached) 
Attachment B:   Location Maps  



!( !(

!(

!(
!(!(

!(

W

hite
L eaf C irc

le

Wi
ng

tip W
ay

Spanish Oaks
Tra

il

Ar
ro

yo
Ve

rd
e C

ou
r t

Bancroft Drive

N Ta
bo

r D
r iv

e

Wing fe athe
r La

ne

McMurdoTrail

T ra
ilS

toneCircle

N Herita

ge
Aven

ue

Black Pine Drive

EPre

scott Avenue

De
sert

RidgeCirc le

Pa
in

tP
on

y C
ircle

Herita
ge Avenue

Bru

sh Road

Spanish Oaks Trail

Wh
iteRose Loop

Basalt Ridge Loop

Rising Sun Drive

Crimson SkyDrive

Blue Teal
Dri

ve

WagonwheelTrail

Aloha Drive

Coulee Trail

Russ
et Sky Tr ai l Ro

cky
View Roa

d

Vall ey View Drive

Ho
we

St r
eet

El
Ni

do

Way

Basalt RidgeCircle

Red B ir d
Tra

il

Roc
ky

Vie
w Road

E Monument Drive

E Tabor Drive

High Point Road

Am

ber SunCircleWildStarWay
Augu st i

ne
Dri

ve

Su
nc

re
st

R o
a d

Falling S ta r Pla
ce

Sidewinder Ci r cle

ECour tney A ve
nu

e

White Rose Str
ee

t

S um me rhi l l Dr ive

Rocky View Place

Gh
os

tD

ance Circle

Gold en S pu
rLoop

S u ndo
wn D

rive

Aloha
Street

McM

ur d o
Ci

rcl
e HighMes a C ircle

Autumn Sage Street

En
de

rud
Bo

ule
va

rd

Fifth Street

Copper Cloud Drive

Castle

Oak
sD

riv
e

R idge Road

Pl eas a n t V
iew

Dr
ive

Founders Parkway

¬«86

CR-217 CR-39

CR-31

CR-117 CR-73R
CR-72R

CR-41

I CASTLE ROCK
UTILITIES MAP

(INTERNAL USE ONLY)

Disc laim e r:  The  d ata pre se nte d  has be e n c om pile d  from  various sourc e s, 
e ac h of whic h introd uc e s varying d e gre e s of inac c urac ie s or inc onsiste nc ie s.  
Suc h d isc re panc ie s in data are  inhe r e nt and in supplying this prod uc t the  Town 
of Castle  Roc k assum e s no liability for it’s use  or ac c urac y.   Que stions or 
c om m e nts re gard ing the  c artographic  c om position of this m ap inc lud ing, but not 
lim ite d  to, e rrors, om issions, c orr e c tions, and /or upd ate s, should  be  d ire c te d  to the  
Utilitie s De partm e nt, Town of Castle  Roc k, (720) 733-6087.   Copyright 2019, 
Town of Castle  Roc k Utilitie s Mapping.1 inc h = 1,401 fe e t

0 1,400 2,800700
Fe e t

VICINITY MAP I

Date : 2/10/2021
Doc um e nt Path: J:\B. PLAN  & EN G\15.0 WR and  Conse rvation Mgm t\15.1. Wate r Re sourc e s\15.1.9. Proje c ts\We ll Re hab Proje c ts\2021 De nve r Basin Re habs\GIS\Le tte r Portrait_10.6_Found e rs_ RWWTP.m xd

lmoore
Text Box
Contract with Colorado Pump
CR-72R
CR-73R
CR-117
CR-31 (abandonment)
CR-86 (next page)
Contract with Applied Ingenuity
CR-39
CR-41
CR-217

lmoore
Sticky Note
Marked set by lmoore


	2021 Denver Basin Rehab (Applied)
	Meeting Date:  March 2, 2021
	AGENDA MEMORANDUM
	To: Honorable Mayor and Members of Town Council


	ATTACHMENT B_Location Map (Applied)
	Untitled




